
ｂｅ動詞の変化 7月7日

主語 人称 主語

I １人称 We

She
He
It

３人称 They

You ２人称 You

人称代名詞

名詞の複数形

”三単現のＳ”三人称単数現在

”ing形”現在分詞

単数 複数

人称 現在形 過去形 現在形 過去形

１人称 am

are were３人称 is

２人称 are were

was

主格 所有格 目的格 所有代名詞
～は ～の ～を ～のもの

私 Ｉ my me mine

あなた You your you yours

彼 He his him his

彼女 She her her hers

それ It its it -

私たち We our us ours

あなたたち You your you yours

彼ら They their them theirs

動詞の語尾 作り方 例

普通はsをつける
book →books student →students

dog →dogs bike →bikes

語尾が
「s,ch,sh,xなど」

esをつける
bus →buses class →classes

box →boxes watch →watches

語尾が
「子音字+y」

ｙをｉに変えて
esをつける

city →cities family →families

dictinary →dictionaries baby →babies

単複同形 fish →fish Japanese →Japanese

life →lives

不規則な変化
man →men mouse →mice

foot →feet child

語尾が
「ｆやfe」

ｆやfeをvに変えて
esをつける

leaf →leaves wolf →wolves

knife →knives

→children

live →lives

use →uses know →knows

動詞の語尾 作り方 例

普通はsをつける

come →comes like →likes

play →plays

wash →washes finish →finishes

語尾が
「子音字+y」

ｙをｉに変えて
esをつける

study →studies carry →carries

語尾が
「o,s,ch,sh,xなど」

esをつける

go →goes do →does

teach →teaches watch →watches

不規則な変化 have →has

動詞の語尾 作り方 例

cry →cries try →tries

worry →worries fly →flies

普通はingをつける
read →reading study →studying

walk →walking do →doing

write →writing use →using

語尾が
「ie」で終わる

ieをyに変えて
ingをつける

die →dying lie →lying

語尾が
「e」で終わる

eを取って
ingをつける

make →making drive →driving

take →taking have →having

cut →cutting begin →beginning

get →getting stop →stopping

語尾が
「短母音+子音字」

子音字を重ね
ingをつける

run →running put →putting

sit →sitting swim →swimming



一般動詞の過去形 ※規則動詞は過去形=過去分詞形

助動詞の活用

比較級・最上級の変化

動詞の語尾 作り方 例

規
則

普通はedをつける

want →wanted work →worked

stay →stayed enjoy →enjoyed

play →played visit →visited

→carried

語尾が
「短母音+子音字」

子音字を重ね
edをつける

stop →stopped shop →shopped

※不規則動詞の変化は不規則動詞活用表を覚える

hope →hoped advise →advised

語尾が
「子音字+y」

ｙをｉに変えて
edをつける

study →studied cry →cried

語尾が
「e」で終わる

dをつける

live →lived arrive →arrived

like →liked love →loved

try →tried carry

drop →dropped chat →chatted

発
音

語尾の発音が有声音は「d ド」
（b g v zなど）

lived cleaned played called

語尾の発音が無声音は「t ト」
（p k f sなど）

helped hoped stopped liked

語尾の発音がt、dは「id イド」 visited wanted needed waited

過
去

would could
should

～すべきである

had better

～つもり ありうる ～かもしれない ～にちがいない ～したほうがよい

現
在

will can may must その他

～するでしょう ～できる ～してもよい ～しなければならない

～してもいいですか ～してはいけない

～すべきではない

書
換

→be going to →be able to →have to
should

→ought to

否
定

won't can't may not don't have to should not

～しないでしょう ～できない ～してはいけない ～する必要はない

動詞の語尾 作り方
原級

比較級
最上級

☆変化する前の形 ☆theを忘れずに

～しましょうか

（丁寧な依頼）Would you （丁寧な依頼）Could you （提案）Shall we

～していただけませんか ～していただけませんか （一緒に）～しませんか

熟
語

（依頼）Will you （依頼）Can you （許可）May I （禁止）must not （申出）Shall I

～してくれませんか ～してくれませんか

→youngest

new →newer →newest

old →older →oldest

規
則

普通はer・estをつける

tall →taller →tallest

high →higher →highest

young →younger

→widest

語尾が
「子音字+y」

ｙをｉに変えて
プラスｅｒ・ｅｓｔ

happy →happier →happiest

early →earlier →earliest

pretty

語尾が
「e」で終わる

r・stをつける

large →larger →largest

nice →nicer →nicest

wide →wider

→prettier →prettiest

easy →easier →easiest

語尾が
「短母音+子音字」

子音字を重ね
プラスｅｒ・ｅｓｔ

big →bigger →biggest

hot →hotter →hottest

やや長い単語
more・mostを

つける

interesting →more interesting →most interesting

difficult →more difficult

useful →more useful →most useful

famous →more famous →most famous

→most difficult

popular →more popular →most popular

beautiful →more beautiful →most beautiful

→worst

※little →less →least

不
規
則

不規則に変化するもの

good/well →better →best

many/much →more →most

※bad/ill →worse


